## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-09-\_\_\_ (R)**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO AN AGREEMENT FOR LEGISLATIVE AND REGULATORY CONSULTANT SERVICES WITH FOCUSED ADVOCACY, LLC

- **WHEREAS,** the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas has determined the need for a legislative and regulatory consultant to address the City's interests at the State level; and
- **WHEREAS,** Focused Advocacy, LLC provides a broad ranges of consulting services that will assist the City of McKinney in accomplishing its 2023 legislative agenda; and extension
- WHEREAS, the City desires to effectively influence the state legislature and regulatory bodies of the State of Texas as it relates to administrative action and legislation that impacts the City of McKinney and its residents.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute an amendment to an agreement with Focused Advocacy, LLC that requires Focused Advocacy, LLC to provide legislative and regulatory consulting services pertaining to Texas Legislative session(s) for a term of two (2) years, the City's payment for which is approximately \$8,333.33 monthly.
- Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect in accordance with the terms of the contract as outlined in "Exhibit A," and in the terms of the amendment as outlined in "Exhibit B," and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 20th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2022.

GEORGE C. FULLER
Mayor

ATTEST:

EMPRESS DRANE
City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARK S. HOUSER

City Attorney